The other variables about which assumptions have been made in measuring defined benefit member
liabilities and for which changes are not considered reasonably possible, or for which reasonably possible
changes would not be expected to have a material effect, include: pension indexation rates, mortality rates
and resignations.

The tables on the following pages list sensitivity calculations on a univariate basis for investment return
and rate of salary adjustment assumptions for the defined benefit sub plans. The identification codes for
sub plans with 5 members or less have been modified with the denotation of XX to maintain member
privacy.

   22

Equipsuper A.B.N. 33 813 823 017  RSE No. R1000177
Trustee: Togethr Trustees Pty Ltd A.B.N. 64 006 964 049  AFSL 246383  RSE Licence L0000123

4. Defined benefit member liabilities (continued)
   2020 Sensitivity Analysis

DB sub plan
Assumption for sub plans
assumed at reporting date

Amount of increase/(decrease) in member liabilities
$000

Discount

rate
Salary

adjustment rate
Reasonable possible change in

Discount rate -1%pa
Reasonable possible change in
Salary adjustment rate +1%pa

EQ9023 4.0% 4.5% 27,564 21,854
EQ9037 4.0% 4.0% 1,050 804
EQ90XX 4.0% 2.75% 80 80
EQ9021 3.4% 3.0% 3,063 1,849
EQ9048 3.4% 4.0% 4,852 3,901
EQ9009 3.4% 4.50% 846 786
EQ9032 4.0% 3.50% 20,102 16,572
EQ9074 4.0% 3.50% 10,597 6,442
EQ9008 3.4% 3.00% 671 339
EQ9084 4.0% 4.25% 7,993 6,789
EQ9030 4.0% 4.25% 1,332 49
EQ9046 4.0% 4.50% 1,351 370
EQ90XX 4.0% 3.25% 166 -
EQ9028 4.0% 4.25% 2,641 254
EQ90XX 4.0% 3.50% 118 -
EQ9024 4.0% 3.25% 3,764 2,694
EQ9047 4.0% 3.50% 1,181 995
EQ9049 4.0% 4.25% 1,345 1,245
EQ9012 4.0% 2.50% 4,209 4,123
EQ9039 4.0% 4.25% 4,466 2,502
EQ90XX 4.0% 4.25% 2 -
EQ9056 4.0% 3.25% 274 261
EQ9062 3.4% 2.50% 137 137
EQ90XX 4.0% 3.50% - -
EQ9054 4.0% 3.50% 1,225 846
EQ9010 4.0% 5.75% 6,517 6,458
EQ9064 4.0% 4.50% 317 281
EQ9073 4.0% 4.25% 404 405
EQ90XX 4.0% 3.50% 116 111
EQ90XX 4.0% 4.25% (4) 1
EQ90XX 4.0% 3.25% 35 35
EQ90XX 4.0% 4.50% 265 115
EQ9092 4.0% 4.50% 2,666 2,071
EQ9093 4.0% 3.25% - -
EQ9094 4.4% 3.5% 1,245 1,248
EQ9095 4.5% 3.0% 19 19
EQ9096 3.8% 3.0% 1,337 1,303
EQ9097 4.6% 2.0% 4,532 4,159
EQ9098 4.5% 3.0% 201 194
EQ9099 4.4% 3.0% 5,772 5,410
EQ9100 4.4% 3.5% 505 391
EQ9993 5.3% 0.0% 155 -
EQ9994 5.3% 0.0% 454 -

   23

Equipsuper A.B.N. 33 813 823 017  RSE No. R1000177
Trustee: Togethr Trustees Pty Ltd A.B.N. 64 006 964 049  AFSL 246383  RSE Licence L0000123

4. Defined benefit member liabilities (continued)
   2019 Sensitivity Analysis

DB sub plan
Assumption for sub plans
assumed at reporting date

Amount of increase/(decrease) in member liabilities
$000

Discount

rate
Salary

adjustment rate
Reasonable possible change

in Discount rate -1%pa
Reasonable possible change in
Salary adjustment rate +1%pa

EQ9004 6.3% 4.75% 3,331 2,394
EQ9023 6.3% 5.25% 19,570 16,052
EQ9037 6.3% 4.25% 977 705
EQ9018 6.3% 4.75% 5,137 2,933
EQ90XX 6.3% 3.25% 92 82
EQ9021 6.3% 5.25% 2,710 1,607
EQ9048 6.3% 3.75% 4,094 3,196
EQ9009 3.4% 4.25% 926 725
EQ9032 6.3% 5.25% 18,104 14,804
EQ9074 6.3% 4.75% 12,240 9,589
EQ9008 6.3% 3.75% 461 353
EQ9084 6.3% 4.25% 7,636 6,138
EQ9030 6.3% 4.25% 869 253
EQ9046 6.3% 5.25% 1,063 329
EQ90XX 6.3% 3.25% 53 38
EQ9028 6.3% 4.25% 1,524 516
EQ90XX 6.3% 3.75% 90 0
EQ9024 6.3% 3.25% 2,708 2,301
EQ9047 6.3% 3.75% 1,126 1,037
EQ9049 6.3% 4.25% 1,282 1,288
EQ90XX 6.3% 2.75% 206 134
EQ9039 6.3% 4.25% 3,457 2,448
EQ90XX 6.3% 4.25% 2 0
EQ9056 6.3% 3.25% 217 179
EQ9062 6.3% 3.25% 129 89
EQ9051 6.3% 3.75% - -
EQ9054 6.3% 3.75% 1,096 751
EQ9010 6.3% 5.75% 5,089 4,762
EQ9064 6.3% 5.25% 154 111
EQ9073 6.3% 4.25% 551 554
EQ9078 6.3% 3.75% 50 44
EQ90XX 6.3% 4.25% 2 1
EQ90XX 6.3% 3.25% - -
EQ9086 6.3% 4.75% 160 149
EQ9092 6.3% 4.75% 2,689 2,130
EQ9093 5.5% 3.25% - -
EQ9094 5.2% 3.75% 1,406 1,288
EQ9095 5.0% 3.50% 38 53
EQ9096 6.0% 3.25% 1,119 871
EQ9097 6.3% 3.25% 4,394 3,894
EQ9098 5.0% 3.50% 367 420
EQ9099 5.6% 3.75% 6,099 5,283
EQ9100 5.6% 3.75% 440 286
EQ9993 6.7% 0.0% 140 -
EQ9994 6.7% 0.0% 365 -

   24

Equipsuper A.B.N. 33 813 823 017  RSE No. R1000177
Trustee: Togethr Trustees Pty Ltd A.B.N. 64 006 964 049  AFSL 246383  RSE Licence L0000123

5. Defined benefit plans that are over/(under) funded

The below table shows the funding position of the Fund’s DB plans at the 30 June 2020.

DB sub plan 2020 2019

 $000 $000
EQ9023 (12,109) 61,960
EQ9037 4,011 6,895
EQ90XX 718 923
EQ9021 (1,553) 1,565
EQ9048 18,930 35,668
EQ9009 (511) (288)
EQ9032 30,543 40,379
EQ9074 55,072 47,201
EQ9008 2,038 3,631
EQ9084 21,127 34,640
EQ9030 4,875 8,134
EQ9046 925 3,063
EQ90XX 558 1,028
EQ9028 (762) 5,136
EQ90XX (18) 168
EQ9024 18,738 29,388
EQ9047 6,224 9,508
EQ9049 9,547 13,501
EQ90XX 1,516 1,658
EQ9039 8,096 18,810
EQ90XX 2,816 2,776
EQ9056 256 735
EQ9062 3,464 3,705
EQ9051 246 256
EQ9054 6,718 8,648
EQ9010 (4,637) 4,524
EQ9064 1,082 1,653
EQ9073 2,146 3,635
EQ9078 (243) 122
EQ90XX 129 127
EQ90XX 61 132
EQ9086 430 540
EQ9092 5,834 7,641
EQ9093 6,280 6,713
EQ9094 2,531 5,129
EQ9095 777 725
EQ9096 13,462 17,059
EQ9097 1,769 4,163
EQ9098 675 204
EQ9099 27,407 36,112
EQ9100 14,390 12,780
EQ9993 3,170 3,292
EQ9994 3,390 4,109
Pensions backed by annuity - -

 260,118 492,712

   25

Equipsuper A.B.N. 33 813 823 017  RSE No. R1000177
Trustee: Togethr Trustees Pty Ltd A.B.N. 64 006 964 049  AFSL 246383  RSE Licence L0000123

5. Defined Benefit Plans that are over/(under) funded (continued)

As at 30 June 2020 the assets of the Corporate Plan Defined Benefit Division in aggregate were $260
million above the Accrued Benefits in that Division (2019: $492 million above) and $312 million above
Vested Benefits (2019: $445 million above). The Corporate Plan Defined Benefit Division is made up of
43 separately funded plans and accrued benefit liabilities, which on an individual basis have different levels